

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
MIDLAND/ODESSA DIVISION**

NYKREDIT PORTEFØLJE  
ADMINISTRATION A/S, OKLAHOMA  
FIREFIGHTERS PENSION AND  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, OKLAHOMA  
LAW ENFORCEMENT RETIREMENT  
SYSTEM, OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION  
AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM,  
OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, POLICE AND  
FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE  
CITY OF DETROIT, Individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

PROPETRO HOLDING CORP., DALE  
REDMAN, JEFFREY SMITH, IAN  
DENHOLM, and SPENCER D. ARMOUR III,

*Defendants.*



No. MO:19-CV-217-DC

CLASS ACTION

Hon. David Counts



**LEAD COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND  
LITIGATION EXPENSES AND PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv          |
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....  | 1           |
| II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....  | 3           |
| III. AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....  | 3           |
| A. Lead Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the<br>Common Fund .....                 | 3           |
| B. The Court Should Award a Percentage of the Common Fund .....   | 4           |
| C. The Requested Percentage Is Fair and Reasonable.....   | 5           |
| D. The <i>Johnson</i> Factors Further Confirm that the Requested Fee Is Fair and<br>Reasonable .....      | 7           |
| 1. Time and Labor.....  | 7           |
| 2. Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues .....   | 11          |
| 3. Skill Required: Experience, Reputation and Ability of Lead<br>Counsel .....                            | 13          |
| 4. Preclusion of Other Employment.....  | 14          |
| 5. Contingent Nature of the Fee.....  | 14          |
| 6. Amount Involved and Results Obtained.....  | 16          |
| 7. Undesirability of the Case.....  | 16          |
| 8. Awards in Similar Cases.....   | 17          |
| E. Settlement Class Member Reaction.....  | 17          |
| IV. THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE<br>NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE SETTLEMENT..... | 17          |
| V. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTS FOR AWARDS UNDER 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4).....                                     | 18          |
| VI. CONCLUSION.....   | 20          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>CASES</b>   | <b>PAGE(S)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>MDL No. 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001) .....   | 14             |
| <i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> ,<br>572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) .....  | 11             |
| <i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> ,<br>77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....  | 15             |
| <i>In re Arthrocare Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. A-08-CA-574-SS, 2012 WL 12951371 (W.D. Tex. June 4, 2012) .....   | 19             |
| <i>In re AT&amp;T Corp.</i> ,<br>455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....  | 8              |
| <i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 07-61541-CIV, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff'd sub</i><br><i>nom. Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 15             |
| <i>Barton v. Drummond Co.</i> ,<br>636 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1981) .....  | 3              |
| <i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Deriv., &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> ,<br>909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....  | 11             |
| <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 886 (1984).....   | 4, 5           |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 472 (1980).....  | 3, 4           |
| <i>Brantley v. Surles</i> ,<br>804 F.2d 321 (5th Cir. 1986) .....  | 7              |
| <i>Bridges v. Ridge Nat. Res., LLC</i> ,<br>No. MO:18-CV-00134-DC, 2020 WL 7496843 (W.D. Tex. June 23, 2020).....  | 4, 6           |
| <i>Buettgen v. Harless</i> ,<br>No. 3:09-cv-00791-K, 2013 WL 12303194 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2013) .....  | 6              |
| <i>In re Catfish Antitrust Litigation</i> ,<br>939 F. Supp. 493 (N.D. Miss. 1996).....   | 4              |

*Celeste v. Intrusion Inc.*,  
 No. 4:21-cv-307-sdj, 2022 WL 17736350 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2022) .....10

*Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus*,  
 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....4

*In re Chesapeake Energy Corp.*,  
 567 F. Supp. 3d 754 (S.D. Tex. 2021) .....9

*City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.*,  
 No. 6:12-1609, 2015 WL 965696 (W.D. La. March 3, 2015).....10

*City of Pontiac Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Dell Inc.*,  
 No. 1:15-cv-00374-LY, 2020 WL 218518 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2020) .....6, 13

*In re Cobalt Int’l Energy, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 4:14-cv-3428 (NFA), 2019 WL 6043440 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2019) .....19

*DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.*,  
 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) .....8, 14

*In re Dell Inc.*,  
 No. A-06-CA-726-SS, 2010 WL 2371834 (W.D. Tex. June 11, 2010) .....11, 14, 16, 17

*Di Giacomo v. Plains All Am. Pipeline*,  
 No. Civ. A.H.-99-4137, 2001 WL 34633373 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2001).....18

*Doglow v. Anderson*,  
 43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968).....3

*In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) .....8

*In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. Civ. A. H-01-3624, 2004 WL 1900294 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2004) .....17

*The Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*,  
 No. 3:02-cv-1152-M, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) .....19

*In re EZCORP, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:15-CV-00608-SS, 2019 WL 6649017 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2019) .....6, 19

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....11

*Garza v. Sporting Goods Props., Inc.*,  
 No. Civ. A. SA-93-CA-108, 1996 WL 56247 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 1996).....16

*Glickenhau s & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) .....15

*Grigson v. Farmers Grp., Inc.*,  
 No. 1:17-cv-00088-LY, 2020 WL 13598801 (W.D. Tex. May 22, 2020) .....6, 14

*Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.*,  
 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) .....17

*In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....14

*Internal Imp. Fund Trs. v. Greenough*,  
 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....4

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.*,  
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....7

*Leroy v. City of Houston*,  
 831 F.2d 576 (5th Cir. 1987) .....10

*Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.*,  
 No. 6:13-cv-736, 2017 WL 6590976 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017) .....19

*Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.*,  
 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....3

*Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei*,  
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....5, 10

*In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.*,  
 No. 05-2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. March 2, 2009) .....12

*Parmelee v. Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc.*,  
 No. 3:16-cv-00783-K, 2019 WL 2352837 (N.D. Tex. June 3, 2019).....6

*Prause v. TechnipFMC*,  
 No. 4:17-cv-02368, 2021 WL 6053219 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2021) .....6

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....17

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....15

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
 No. 3:02-cv-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) .....4, 6, 15

*Shaw v. Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc.*,  
 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....4

*Singh v. 21Vianet Grp., Inc.*,  
 No. 2:14-cv-00894-JRG-RSP, 2018 WL 6427721 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2018) .....6

*Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank*,  
 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....3, 4

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rs., Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....3

*Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.*,  
 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) .....4, 5

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), *aff’d*, 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....15

*Welsh v. Navy Federal Credit Union*,  
 No. 5:16-CV-1062-DAE, 2018 WL 7283639 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2018) .....6, 8

*In re Willbros Grp., Inc.*,  
 407 F. Supp. 3d 689 (S.D. Tex. 2018) .....6

*Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.*,  
 No. 07 Civ. 1143 (ENV)(RER), 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....11

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) .....1, 18, 19

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) .....5
